GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2852
ANSWERED ON 28.03.2022

15 POINTS PROGRAMME FOR MINORITIES WELFARE SCHEMES

2852. PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is meeting the goal of utilizing the 15 per cent of targets and outlays under various schemes earmarked for the minorities for development projects in minority concentration areas under the 15 Points Programme;

(b) the details of scheme-wise utilisation; and

(¢) whether Government has carried out a sample test of each scheme covered under the programme following sampling pattern for the districts/blocks/villages and, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)

(a) to (¢) The Ministry is implementing the Prime Minister’s New 15 Point Programme for welfare of Minority Communities. It 1s an overarching programme which covers various schemes/initiatives of the participating Ministries/Departments with an aim to ensure that the underprivileged and weaker sections of six centrally notitied minority communities have equal opportunities for availing the various Government welfare Schemes and contribute to the overall socio-economic development of the Country. The programme has the following broad objectives: (1) Enhancing opportunities for education;
(i1) Ensuring an equitable share for minorities in economic activities and employment, through existing and new schemes, enhanced credit support for self-employment, and recruitment to State and Central Government jobs; (111) Improving the conditions of living of minorities by ensuring an appropriate share for them in infrastructure development schemes; and (1v) Prevention and control of communal disharmony and violence.

Under the said 15 PP Programme, various schemes/initiatives are implemented by various Ministries/Departments of the Central Government throughout the country.
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Under these schemes covered under 15 Point Programme, 15% of the outlays and targets are, to the extent possible, earmarked for notified minorities. However, the schemes of the Ministry of Mmority Affairs covered under the 15 Point Programme are exclusively meant for notified minorities. The details of the schemes are as under:-

(A)Educational Empowerment

(1)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

Scholarship Schemes- Pre-Matric Scholarship, Post-Matric Scholarship and Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship.

Maulana Azad National Fellowship Scheme, provides financial assistance to students from notified minority communities, to pursue higher education such as M.Phil and Ph.D.

In addition, the Maulana Azad Education Foundation implements the scheme viz. Begum Hazrat Mahal National Scholarship for meritorious girls belonging to minorities studying in Classes [X to XII.

Naya Savera — Free Coaching and Allied Scheme which aims to enhance skills and knowledge of students and candidates from minority communities where total annual family income 1s less than Rs. 6 lakh to get employment in Government Sector/ Public Sector Undertaking, jobs in private sector, and admission in reputed institutions in technical and professional courses at undergraduate and post-graduate levels.

(B)Economic Empowerment

1.

Skill Development:

a) Seekho aur Kamao (l.earn & Eam): It is askill development initiative for minorities and aims to upgrade the skills of minority youth in various modern/traditional skills depending upon their qualification, present economic trends and market potential, which can earn them suitable employment or make them suitably skilled to go for self-employment.

b) A mission has been launched by the Ministry of Minority Affairs under

“Upgrading the Skill and Training in Traditional Arts/Crafts for Development (USTTAD)” scheme to give an effective platform to minority artisans and culinary experts from across the country to showcase and market their finest handicraft and exquisitely crafted products through “Hunar Haats” organized by the Ministry. Ministry has engaged institutions of national repute namely, National Institute of Fashion Technology (NIFT), National Institute of
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Design (NID) and Indian Institute of Packaging (IIP) to work in various craft clusters for design intervention, product range development, packaging, exhibitions and brand building etc. So far, 38 Hunar Haats have been organized at different cities of the country. As a result of this, more than eight lakh artisans and people associated with them, have been provided employment and employment opportunities, out of which more than 50% beneficiaries are women.

Nai Manzil - A scheme to provide education and skill training to the youth from minority communities.

Gharib Nawaz Employment Training Programme for providing short-term job oriented skill development courses to youths belonging to minonty communities.

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY): Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing a flagship scheme known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20 with an objective to provide skilling to one crore people including persons from minority community under Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Leaming (RPL) across the country for four years 1.e. 2016-2020. As on 19.01.2021, more than 11 lakh candidates from minority communities have been trained under the PMKVY 2.0 scheme. Further, from the 4.15 lakh certified candidates under the placement linked STT component, 2.04 lakh candidates have been placed in various organizations.

National Minorities Development Finance Corporation (NMDFC) Loan Schemes provide concessional loans for self-employment and income generating activities for the socio-economic development of the ‘backward sections’ amongst the notified minorities.

Priority Sector Lending by Banks.(Department of Financial Services)
National Urban Livelihoods Mission (M/o Housing & Urban Affairs)
National Rural Livelihoods Mission (M/o Rural Development)

Deen Dayal Upadhyay — Gramin Kaushal Yojana (M/o Rural Development)

Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin)- (M/o Rural Development)

In addition, another scheme namely Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) 1s implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs, which aims to improve the socio-

economic conditions and basic amenities of minorities so as to improve their quality of life and reduce imbalances in the identified Minority Concentration Areas. The major projects approved under PMJVK are in sectors of education, health and skill, and include

Residential Schools, School buildings, Hostels, Degree Colleges, ITIs, Polytechnics,
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Sadbhav Mandaps, Health Centres, Skill Centres, Sports facilities, Drinking Water facilities, sanitation facilities etc.

Further, the schemes being implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs are evaluated, from time to time by independent and third party agencies. There is an in-built provision for evaluation of the schemes periodically with the view to understand the impact and utility of the schemes for the welfare of minorities. Besides, the schemes are critically analyzed and evaluated/examined at the time of extending the scheme(s) beyond a specified time in consultation with NITI Aayog, Expenditure Finance

Committee, etc.

The details of various schemes, being implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs and utilisation of funds under the schemes covered under the Pradhan Mantri New 15
Point Programme are available on the website of the Ministry of Minority Affairs 1.e.

www.minorityatfairs.gov.in.

st ok sk

369

